%

GEM/2025/B/ 6784874 dated 14/10/2025 for Supply, Installation and Maintenance of 630 Numbers of Tablet Computers with Cover with One Year Warranty and Two Years AMC in Canara Bank.

sl

Page

N No Section RFP Clause/Sub clause Detailed Clause No Bidders Query Bank’s Reply
0.
In the technical specifications, Storage 64 GB or higher (expandable to 512
. . GB) We recommend opting for 128 GB storage configuration, as it will
Technical and Functional N X . .
1 70 A 9 Requi ts.St .64 GB or higher | Technical and Functional Requirements ensure better performance of the tablet and will ensure longer life cycle |Bidder to refer Corrigendum-1.
nnexure- equrrzmsln t' S:rZa%]eB orhig q for the Tablet PC at a very nominal cost. Also note that technically the Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions.
(expandable to ) PCBs of Tablets with 8GB RAM are with 128GB Storage. Hence, we request
you to please amend to 128 GB Storage.
We would like to suggest that, instead of having a 1-year warranty
followed by a 2-year AMC, the tender may consider procuring the Tablet
Warranty - 1 Year . ; . o
DELIVERABLE AND SERVICE LEVEL & with a 3-year comprehensive warranty instead of 1 year. This will not only
2 19 SECTIONC . save substantial cost in the procurement but will also further save the Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions.
AGREEMENTS Annuat Maintenance Contract (AMC) - 2 years after . o s .
warranty period department a lot of resource costs going ahead and simplify the service
support required in the 2nd and 3rd year. Further 3 years warranty would
mean a more robust and reliable product is procured.
In the ATC, it is mentioned:
. “Biometric Device - Bio-metric device with FRM/FIR complied RD Services
compatible with Android.”
However, in the GeM tender document, the specification mentions only Bidder to refer Corrigendum-1
3 N.A N.A General General Tablet Computer (V2) (Q2), without any reference to a biometric device. . eter Lo . ge - ces
. e e X Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions,
We kindly request your clarification on the exact requirement — whether
the department requires:
A Tablet integrated with Biometric Fingerprint Device (AEBAS Product), or
A Tablet only.
. . sfied .
The~Bxdder shoutd be' able to provide gualme s ervice Requested Clarification: The Bidder or its OEM should be able to provide . .
PO . engineers for attending the problems ifany during the oo R N . . Bidder to refer Corrigendum-1.
4 61 Pre-Qualification Criteria ,Clause 15 N P . qualified service engineers for attending problems during the Warranty / . . .
Annexure-2 Warranty / AMC period. The availability of services of the 3 . P Lo . Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions.
X . 3 AMC period, with availability across the proposed locations in India.
Engineers for the proposed locations all over India
The Bidder should have supplied and installed at least 50 !lequested Clarification: The B}dder or its OEM should have supplle_d and
3 . instalted at least 50 numbers (in each state) of Tablet Computers in at
numbers (in each state) of Tablet Computers in at least e .
SR . least 10 states of India in single/multiple orders for Central Govt. . .
e s N 10 states of India in single/multiple orders for Central . o e . Bidder to refer Corrigendum-1.
5 60 Pre-Qualification Criteria ,Clause 10 e e organisation/ State Govt. organisation/ PSU/ BFSI reputed Private R } .
Annexure-2 Govt. organisation/ State Govt. organisation/ PSU/ BFS! |~ . . . Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions.
. . . Firms/MNCs during last three years as on the date of submission of bid.
reputed Private Firms/MNCs during last three years as on . N .
foot . . Kindly confirm if Section H - Purchase Preference, Clause 2.1 to 2.6
the date of submission of bid. . . . -
is applicable for this pre-qualification clause.
The Bidder should have supplied & installed at least 300
numbers of Tablets in single or cumulative orders in any |Requested Clarification: The Bidder or its OEM should have supplied &
one FY to the same entity of offered Model/s or instalied at least 300 numbers of Tablets in single or cumulative orders in
6 60 pre-Qualification Criteria ,Clause 9 Immediate Previous Model/s or equivalent models in line |any one FY to the same entity of offered Model/s or Immediate Previous |Bidder to refer Corrigendum-1,
Annexure-2 re-Quatification Lriteria ,Liause with Bank’s requirement during the last 3 years in any Model/s or equivalent models. Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions.
organization in Scheduled Commercial Banks/Financial Kindly confirm if Section H - Purchase Preference, Clause 2.1 to 2.6 ¢
Regulatory bodies/Foreign Bank/State Govt./Central is applicable for this pre-qualification clause.
Govt./PSU.
)




“r

61

Annexure-9

Technical and Functional Requirements:
Clause 12 & 16

Number of SIM Available (Device should support 4G/5G
Network): Single SIM: 4G/LTE or higher, Wi-Fi enabled.
Network: Wi-Fi, LTE, 4G/5G

Requested Clarification: Number of SIM Available: Device should support
5G Network. Network: Wi-Fi, LTE, 5G.

Technical Justification:

1. Future Readiness (3-Year Warranty Period): Devices shoutd be 5G-
enabled to ensure long-term usability and compatibitity with network
upgrades. 4G-only devices may become obsolete within the warranty
period..

2. Enhanced Network Performance: 5G offers higher data speed, lower
latency, and better connectivity, ensuring smoother performance during
online activities such as biometric authentication, remote monitoring, and
software updates.

3. Backward Compatibility: 5G devices are backward compatible with
4G /3G networks, ensuring functionality in all regions, including areas
where 5G is not yet available.

4. Dedicated Port Design for Security & Usability: 5G models feature two
dedicated ports — one for biometric devices and one for charging — with
no external USB ports, enhancing security and data integrity while
maintaining smooth operation.

5. Sustainability and Cost Efficiency: Investing in 5G-ready devices
prevents premature obsolescence, reduces costly replacements, and
ensures compatibility with evolving network standards throughout the
warranty/operational period.

Bidder to refer Corrigendum-1.
Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions.

Section C

1. Project timelines

Delivery of tables Within 4 Weeks from the acceptance of the
Purchase Order

We request you to change the delivery timelines as 6 week from the date of
Purchase order.

Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions.

Section C

1. Project timelines

Instatlation and Configuration of Tablet Computers 1
elivery of Tablet-Gomputers=—

Mo i e s es

e

R T —

eSS

Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions.

e

4.Bidders Presentation /Site Visits / Product

4.2.The Bank at its discretion call for providing of Proof of
Concept (PoC) of proposed solution/ product/ service at the
location which is identified by the Bank. Hence, Bidder is
required to arrange the required software in prior and need to
submit the pre-requisites document in order to complete the

We request you to consider the POC is part of technical evaluation criteria, the

10 3 Section-E Demonstration/POC POC within 30 Days. bidder who qualifies in POC wilt be eligible for Commerical bid opening. Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions.
4.3.Setting of evaluation criteria for demonstrations shall be
entirely at the discretion of the Bank. The decision of Bank in
this regard shall be final and in this regard, no correspondence
shall be entertained.
The selected bidder shall be fully responsible for
. IDelivery, Installation and Maintenance of the ordered . . .
- i We request you to confirm the IBM MDM MaaS360 will be provided by bank i i
1 68 Annexure-8  {Scope of work During Contract Period Tablet Computers. Also, the proposed tablet should quest v p Yy Yes, iBM MDM MaaS360 will be provided by bank.
compatible with IBM MDM MaaS360 software.
. : . . |Bidder to refer Corrigendum-1
12 70 Annexure-9 Technicat Specification Point No.3 |Display Size : 10 Inch or higher We request you to change from 10 inch to 11 inch or higher . % .
P play g quest y 8 Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions.
. o . . . Bidder to refer Corrigendum-1.
13 70 Annexure-9 Technical Specification Point No.8 Storage: 64GB or higher { Expandable to 512GB) We request you to change the storage as 128GB or Higher (expandable to 1 TB) . .
Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions.
Number of SIM Available
14 70 Annexure-9 Technical Specification Point No.12 (Device should support 4G/5G Network) :Single Sim: 4G/LTE or We request you to change as below

Higher and Wi-Fi enabled.

as Single Sim: 5G/LTE and Wi-Fi




I

Bio-metric device with FRM/FIR complied RD Services

We request you to please confirm the Bio metric device and Tablet computer to be

15 71 Annexure-9 Technical Specifiction Point no.17 compatible with android. :upp}led separately and alsc the Bio Metric device is with LO or L1 Ceritifcate Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Cénditions.
pproved by UIDAI
DELIVERABLE Delivery/Supply of Tablet Computers:Within 4 Weeks
AND SERVICE from the Delivery - Required 6 week and 4
SECTION C LEVEL acceptance of the weeks for installation. This is targe . 3 .
161 14 AGREEMENTS Purchase Order. Qty. Difficult to execute within 5 Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions.
1. Project Installation and Configuration of Tablet Computers: 1 weeks .
Timelines Weeks from the date of Delivery of Tablet Computers
We kindly request the department to remove the requirement for a
7 N 0 Technical Specifiction Point no.17 Bio-metric device with FRM/FIR complied RD Services Biometric Device with FRM/FIR compliant RD Services compatible with Bidder to refer Corrigendum-1.
7 nrexure echnical specifiction Point fo. compatible with android. Android, as our proposed tablet model does not support this feature. This [Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions.
specification does not fall under the standard tablet computer category.
We request the department to remove the requirement for Face ID or
8 - A 9 |Technical Specifiction Point no.17 Other-All other features like Face ID etc. similar features, as these are not essential for tablet devices used in Bidder to refer Corrigendum-1.
1 nnexure eehinical pecifiction Peint no. should be as per OEM banking or institutional applications. Standard authentication methods like [Bidder to comply with RFP terms and Conditions.
PIN or password provide adequate security for such purposes.
-
Date: 03-11-2025
Place: Bengaluru .

Bidder to refer Corrigendum-1.




